

15 MAY 28 PM 3: 46

Approved as to Form and Legality
City Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No.	C.M.S.
INTRODUCED BY COUNCI	LMEMBER NOEL GALLO

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING FORMER OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (OUSD) EDUCATIONAL LEADER TIMOTHY WHITE, OUSD'S DEPUTY CHIEF OF FACILITIES, FOR HIS YEARS OF CONTRIBUTION TO THE OUSD AND THE CITY OF OAKLAND

WHEREAS, the Oakland City Council wishes to honor Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) educational leaders for their outstanding contribution to academic achievement and for setting high standards for instruction, student achievement, character, and climate for the students, families, and staffs in Oakland communities; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland City Council recognizes Timothy White, for his exemplary leadership in the management and support of construction projects of facilities and buildings throughout Oakland Unified School District; and

WHEREAS, Timothy E. White has over 25 years of experience managing school construction programs in Compton Unified School District, Long Beach Unified School District, and Oakland Unified School District. During this time, he has overseen and successfully completed a series of large- scale facility improvement projects including: 5 master plans, 2 parcel taxes, and 6 General Obligation bonds; and

WHEREAS, Timothy White strongly believes that OUSD's facilities and school environments are the student's third teacher; and

WHEREAS, under Tim White's leadership, OUSD's Division of Facilities Planning & Management took care of over 100 buildings and 800 portables, including charter schools and addressed over 20,000 work orders per year; and

WHEREAS, also under Tim White's leadership, Oakland Unified School District instituted a very robust sustainability model into the Capital Program including the construction of La Escuelita Educational Center that was certified as a Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) and one of California's first "grid neutral" projects; and

WHEREAS, Timothy White spearheaded the Strategic Plan for building 21st century facilities that will support students in becoming college and career ready; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council applauds Timothy White for the many contributions made to the growth and success of Oakland Unified School District's Facilities; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council extends sincere congratulations and best wishes to Timothy White as he officially joined the Berkeley Unified School District's leadership team in April of 2015, as Executive Director of Facilities Department.

PASSED BY TH	HE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES -	BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLÉN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID AND PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY
NOES ABSENT ABSTENTION -	- ATTEST:
	LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

City of Oakland, California